In accordance with
Rute 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

.*;#

Companies House

il

27/06/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

A27
#138

Company number

Company details

lolrislofofsa]2

= Filling in this form

Company name in full \DEANE & AMOS ALUMINIUM SYSTEMS LIMITED

Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

| GARY STEVEN

Surname

‘ PETTIT

Liquidator's address

Building name/number ‘ 9/10

Street | SCIROCCO CLOSE
| MOULTON PARK
Post town | NORTHAMPTON
County/Region |
Postcode l N WFFFFTIﬁ
Country 1

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

GAVIN GEOFFREY

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

BATES

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ‘ 910

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street ‘ SCIROCCO CLOSE
[MOULTON PARK
Post town l NORTHAMPTON
County/Region |
Postcode ‘ N WF’?W’?’;’*
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Pertod of progress report
From date EW WE EW’TE
To date 2o [0l [2f0 7

Progress report

@ The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanature %'

Signature date E ’g PEJE ISEW H

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any coniact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

E Where to send

cmENTET pBC BUSINESS RECOVERY
| & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

| " 9/10 SCIROCCO CLOSE

| MOULTON PARK

NORTHAMPTON

{ounty/Region

=W [n[ale[ale] [

| Country

Post town

|DX

Telephone

01604 212150

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however far expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




1.1

21

3.1

DEANE & AMOS ALUMINIUM SYSTEMS LIMITED — IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS FOR THE YEAR

introduction

ENDING 20 MAY 2017

This is my report to members and creditors following the fourth anniversary of my appointment
as liquidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previcus reports.

Statutory Information

The table below details key information regarding the company and the liguidation.

Company name:

Deane & Amos Aluminium Systems Ltd — In Liquidation

Registered office:

9/10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Former registered office;

South Portway Close, Round Spinney, Northampton, NN3
8RH

Registered number:

01800842

Date of winding up resolution:

The company entered liquidation on 21 May 2013 as the exit
route from administration. The company entered
administration on 21 February 2013.

Joint Liguidators' names:

Gary Pettit and Gavin Bates

Joint Liquidators' address:

PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd (“PBC"), 9/10
Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 BAP

Joint  Liguidators' date

appointment;

of

Mr Pettit was appointed on 21 May 2013. Mr Bates was
appointed liquidator on 22 May 2014,

Former Liguidators:

Alan R Price (formerly of this firm) who acted as liquidator
from 21 May 2013 until he ceased to act on 22 May 2014
pursuant to an order of the High Court.

Liquidators’ Actions Since Last Report

Since my last report to creditors, the joint liquidators have undertaken the following actions:

i Investigated the affairs of the company as detailed below.
ii. Dealt with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
il. Maintained and managed (including regular bank reconciliations) the office holder's
estate bank account and cashbook.




3.2

41

42

5.1

8.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

\' Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by
statute that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each

estate).
V. Undertaken periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
vi. Prepared, reviewed and issued annual progress reports to creditors and members.
vi. Filed returns at Companies House.

viik. Prepared and filed VAT returns.
iX. Prepared and filed Corporation Tax returns.
X. Dealt with creditor correspendence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
xi. Maintained up fo date creditor information on the case management system.

The above list includes certain work that | am required by the insolvency legistation to undertake
in connection with the liquidation but provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the period from 21 May 2016 to 20 May 2017 is attached.
The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

Assets

Other than a small amount of bank interest, there have been no asset realisations in the period
and creditors should refer to my previous reports.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an initial investigation into the company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account
of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available fo fund an
investigation and the costs involved.

In particular, | recovered, listed and reviewed the company’s accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 24 months prior to the company ceasing to trade from
the company's bankers; and compared the information in the company's last set of accounts
with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about
the reasons for the changes.

As previously reported to creditors, the joint liquidators are investigating the affairs of the
company {and the group of companies of which the company was a member (all of which are in
liquidation with Gavin Bates and | as joint liquidators}). These investigations are ongoing and
until they are completed 1 am unable to provide any further detail to credifors as doing so may
prejudice any case | may have.

Within six months of my appointment as liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to
the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of



71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

76

8.1

my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit
to be concemned with the management of the company. | would confirm that my report has been
submitted.

Liabilities

Secured Creditors: An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar
of Companies showed that the company has granted the following charges:

Name of Chargeholder: Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd

Date Charge Registered: 29 September 2011

Type of Security Fixed charge over the book debts and fleating charge
Claim on statement of affairs £142,0687

Claim received to date: NIL as the chargeholder was redeemed in full from book

debt collections in the administration

Preferential Creditors: The company’s records anticipated £18,750 in preferential creditors.
All claims received from the employees have been passed to The Redundancy Payments Office

Crown Creditors: The company’s records included £416,921 owed to HMRC. HMRC’s final
claim of £596,197has been received.

At the time of writing, | have not investigated the reasons for the difference in the level of claim
received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The company’s records included 96 non-preferential
unsecured creditors with an estimated tota! liability of £338,049. | have received claims from 44
creditors at a total of £911,920. | have not received claims from 52 creditors with original estimated
claims of £97,000.

The total of claims received differs from those anticipated due to a claim from the company’s
landlord (including claims for dilapidations and future rent) which was not detailed in the
company’s records.

Dividends

Until my investigations are finalised, | am unable to comment on the return to creditors with any
certainty.



10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.56

10.6

1

11.3

Liguidators’ Expenses
Creditors authorised that | could draw category 2 disbursements on 2 May 2013.

| have incurred expenses to 20 May 2017 of £649.77 of which £68.88 was incurred in the period
since 21 May 2016.

| have drawn my expenses in full,

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Moon Beever Solicitors Solicitors Time costs

Messrs Moon Beever are solicitors who specialise in corporate recovery and insolvency advice.
They have many years of experience and work with a number of different insolvency
practitioners.

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case. It should also be noted that insolvency is a very
specialist field. Therefore agents who work for insolvency practitioners have very specialist
knowledge and skill set. There are limited numbers of agents available and they are therefore
likely to be acting for this firm on a number of cases.

Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the credifor in question}, request further details of the
joint liguidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the joint liquidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a
similar application to court within the same time limit.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3 is available at hitp.//iwww.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.ukflinks. Please note that there
are different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to November 2011
version. Please note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet.




12

121

13

13.1

13.2

13.3

o

Provision of Services Regulations

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about PBC can
be found at hito:/fwww.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/provision-of-services-regulations

Summary
The liquidation will remain open until the following matters have been fully resclved:
i. My investigations are finalised and any subsequent asset realisations are completed.

1 estimate that this will take approximately 18 months and once resolved the liquidation will be
finalised and our files wili be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-ling, they should contact Jamie Cochrane on the above
telephone number, or by email at jamiecochrane@pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk

k\J L,\.Cfg,i( et L ‘S\‘)

‘QAR S PETTIT
Joint Liquidator




From 21 May 2016 To 20 May 2017

Deane & Amos Aluminium Systems Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Sof AL From 21/05/M16 From 21/05/13
To 20/05/17 To 20/05/17
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery NIL 47,724.00
Computer Equipment NIL 239.00
WIP NIL 1,056.71
Book Debts NIL 35,608.59
Bank Interest Gross 7.16 58.91
Trading Surplus NIL 46,045.35
Administration Surplus NIL 3,589.93
VAT refund (From Administration) NIL 11,764.74
7.16 146,087.23
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fees NIL (8,902.15)
Petitioners Costs NIL (2,368.50)
Specific Bond NIL (732.00)
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL {525.00)
Liquidators' Fees (4,936.49) (40,449.31)
Liquidators' Expenses (68.88) (649.77)
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NiL (17,643.80)
Legal Fees NIL (3,881.00)
Corporation Tax (2.20) {10.00)
Storage Costs (439.56) {1,213.74)
Statutory Advertising NIL (80.65)
Insurance of Assets NIL {814.08)
Administrators' Fees NIL {33,063.56)
Administrators' Expenses NIL (277.10)
Meeting Room Cost NIL (158.33)
Accountancy Fees NIL {16,818.00)
Pre-Adiminstrators Fees NIL (3,763.60)
(5,447.13) {131,350.59)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,711.17) Employee NIL NIL
NIL HM Revenue & Customs for VAT NIL NIL
NIL Landlord NIL NIL
NIL PAYE/ NIC NIL NiL
(336,337.62) Trade Creditor NIL NiL
NIL NIL
(5,439.97) 14,736.64
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1,682.29
PBC Bus Recv & Insolv re Deane & Amos Aluminium 13,054.35
Systems Ltd
14,736.64
TTTTTTTT T T Gary Steven Pettit

Joint Liquidator



Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule

Deane & Amos Aluminium Systems Limited

Between 21 May 2016 and 20 Mav 2017

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Senior| Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 2.50 2.30 7.30 1.60 13.70 2,541.21 185.49
Planning
Investigations 0.00 0.00 1.90 0.00 1.90 187.13 98.49
Realisations 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 338.83 376.48
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.60 0.90 62.26 69.17
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Matters
Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total hours 3.40 2.30 9.50 2.20 17.40
Time costs 1,280.38 623.76 1,121.03 104.26 3,129.43
Average hourly 376.58 271.20 118.00 47.39 179.85
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 68.88 68.88
Totals 68.88 68.28
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 17.40
Total value of time spent to 20 May 2017 £ 3,129.43
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 20 May 2017 £ 40,449.31




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule

Deane & Amos Aluminium Systems Limited
Between 21 May 2013 and 20 May 2017

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Senior; Assistants &| Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 14.20 9.50 65.10 20.60 109.40 17,227.95 157.48
Planning
Investigations 6.00 0.00 26.10 0.20 32.30 5,495.56 170.14
Realisations 18.10 1.50 12.90 0.30 32.80 8,848.31 269.77
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20 23.71 118.56
Creditors 5.90 0.30 14.60 5.20 26.00 4,273.86 164.38
Case Specific 0.40 0.60 28.50 10.70 40.20 4,867.50 121.08
Matters
Distributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total hours 44.60 11.90 147.40 37.00 240.90
Time costs 16,791.36] 3,219.60 18,464.17 2,261.78 40,736.89
Average hourly 376.49 270.55 125.27 61.13 169.10
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Mileage 4.45 4.45
Cheque fee 7.00 7.00
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 228.32 228.32
Inscly Case Administration Fee 110.00 110.00
Global Transfer 300.00 300.00
Totals 649.77 649.77
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 240.90
Total value of time spent to 20 May 2017 £ 40,736.89
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 20 May 2017 £ 40,449.31




‘pabuseyo
8q 0] $98} J0} WSIUBYDIW Jus|eAanbe ou si a1yl ‘0102 Ndy 9 lojaq pasuswwod suswiuiodde Aousajosul o) sadde 11ns Uoiym ‘UoREISIBS! plo aui0s Japun

‘pebusieyo aq AUsnbasqns J0uUBD UoEIBUNWSI JBY] UL ‘pasde|@ sey uo papodad pouad By o) UoNEIBUNLUS)
$Jap(oy 80i50 ouy; abua|eya o awi; ayy s2U Hodal ayl jo pouad Ayl Ul UMEID S98] JO [9AS] SY} pUE POIEINDIED 242 $98) BY) ydiym UG Siseq eyl oBUsjeyD
PUE UOHELLIOIUL JBYUN} X288 UBD SI0}PaUD MOY 2S0josip 1SNW pcdal yons Aue ‘uone|siBs) ayj Jopun "SIS0O yons (o sajel Dapua|g, 1o ‘sbeisAz oyl uum
Jayiabo] ‘10U 10 UMEID JBLISUM ‘POSOIISID Sq 0S| (M PRLINSUl S 94 "salel 1no afieyd pJEpUESS Jno 12 2000ed ay) jo 4els Jo sisqusw Aq juads Apsdoid
aw 0} ousiajal Ag 91 'SISEQ S1SOD SWI} B UO UOHRISUNWS! JO) PaUIRGO Uaag Sey [BAcIdde §] "UMBID UOIBISUNLUR) Ul 10 UMOPNERI] B apiaold [im Lodal
B “iCUpald yoea O} OS|E pue aspiwiwoes Aue o] pepiacid aq |lim Uodal sipousd B ‘pascidde usag sey UORBISUNWS! $Jap|0Y S2140 SUl JO SISBQ 8yl 80U

uawnaop Aorod
SIU; Ul SEEIOP JyUn) poplaoid SABY am 1By} 210U 93e8|d "dYg SNN ‘ucidweyloN ‘Yied UOKNOR ‘9300 0201198 QL/6 ‘PI ASUSsA|osU| 1§ AJSA0D9Y SSalIsng
Dad woely palssnbal g Aew Adod piey e AjpAeuldly 'GLOZ J2q0100-1S0d P3|l 95041 01 Ialal PInoys pue sapind osay) JO SUCISIBA OM] S 3191 a10U PInoys
lspeal Y| FSHUIMA 00 ASR0oalSSausigogd MV 7.JIIL 1B PESS8008 a0 UBD puk (5 4IS) § 93110814 ADUSAOSU] 10 JUSWSIBIS Yum panss: sspinb jo saues e u;
a|geieAe ai2 adAl 9523 YoES 10} paroidde oq ABLU s3] S.ISPIOY 22110 UB MOy INoge S|Elaq AN CO apinbBASUSA[OSULC]IPaIS MAMM/TGIY 18 (£x) S|BLoISSal0)d
AlBnooad ssauIsng (0 UCHEIDOSSY au Ag paysignd alis-0Joill UQIeLLICIUl Si0)ipaud ayy Buusia Aq paulelqe eg ues s1ybL SJ0)Npais INOQE UoNBULIOML; JBYUN 4

"pnoD ey Jo ‘Bunssw je1sush Uy suoupald a1t yaiym Buljiey s101paio sy Ag pajuicdde s; aue ) 8aWIWe B Ag Alleususb eacidde o1 10slgns
sleyst Juswuiodde Jenolyed B 10} 18§ '$95E] JO UO(JRUIGLLOD JO ‘SISEQ 95} 8| "juswijuiodde SWES Bl UM SHSB) JUJaip JOl pasn 8 O] $9sB( 53] Jualallp
smo|je uonesibel sul “siuswuiodde Asusaosul Ul sepioy aoyic se Buioe usym uoneisiBs| oul Aq pemoie seseq 9] aanewsale ayl Aldde of pusiul 3m Moy
Sue|dxa 153US SIYL "SI} 1By WOy SpEW sjusunuiodde AousA0sUl 104 ‘'SUONdEOXa OM] JO SUO UIM '§L0Z J8gqoia0 ul pebusyd sem uone|siBe; Aouaajosul oy

UoNdAPOIILU|

QL7 AONIATOSNI B AYIAODTN SSINISNE 98d HO4 ADINOd AUIAOCIFY 334 IOILIVE



‘SISpRW dsads asen -

Buipes .

"sioypalD .

"S]@8SY 10 UCHESIBaY .
suonednsany) .

‘Buluug|d pUe UCRBRS|ILIWPY .

‘5911063120 BuiMo)|o) sUl sapun paplodal Ajje1auab si yJom sy L SL 1By] 1B peploos)
S UsNeHapuUn YoM 8yl 10 aimeu sy} pue weisAs Buipiooal swp pasusindwios B Buisn ssen JueAS@l U O A0SR PERIODa) St MJomases uo wads aun)

"SPESUISAC S,LULY Ul PUE UDIE[L JO 1UN0AoR 83} 0) paisnipe ale pue jeek Yoea UdIB LS U0 pemainal ale pableys sayel jno-abieys asaui

| 144 |14 4els voddng g SUEISISSY |
gg =7 Jojedisiuiwpy 9seq) ounp
0ZL-6L1 0zl JO]BIISIUIWLIPY BSBD)
9.1 08l Jo)eAsSIUILDY asen IoIUas S|BUOISSRIOId JOIUSS JBYi0
8/} [} ord Jabzuepy asen
Lle-gle gLZ sInj08lIg 18Ul0 Jabauep
P2 0ge (siaxei juswiuioddy) JBUpE
(3) €40Z YIIB[Y LE WO BAIBYD (3) 10T Yoy |¢ wod saanoaye
. ‘inoy sad ajel yno-abieys juaung | noy Jad ojes jno-abieys juaung 1JE3S JO 3pRID

sajey mo-abieysn
‘uaNELapPUN
MIOM 3U] UIB|dxs 0} aanelieu Sumoddns yim SHUN SINUILW 9 Ui PORJOS3) "9SED OBS UO Xiom A3l Jeyl sull]l JO JUNOWIE Bl LM PauIguiod st Sij] ‘wuoped

£oul 1Bl MIoM U} pus yBIs Jo Jaquwsl e jo aousuadxs pue s|xs ay) 0] sjeudoidde sael 1no abieys BSN am SISEQ $ISOD Wi B uo soay Bulbieys usym

sISBQG 1S00 Al ]



ayl -uonesiBe) syl uj UMOP 168 SE S3PILULIOD SY) JO SJONPAIO U] WOl paurZIqo sem Allloyne sieudoidde pue sISeq S1SO2 SW] B UO PSIBACIa) SU9M $33) JN0
$0 IS0 ‘G107 JaqoicQ | 01 Joud psjulodde au8m &m 219Um SOSED U] "S12SSE JO $adA] JO S1esse Jualapip 10] pasn oq ues sabejuaoiad Jusiayig (suonnguasip
Io/pue suones|eal) [Bep O} SBY J8pioy 3010 3yl yomm upm Ausdosd s o snea sy jo ebejusosad B uo pebleys aq o) sea) smole uonesie] aylL

siseq abejuasiagd

‘ieacsdde Jeuung yees
01 Alessadau &g ABW 11 jUIYl am Aum ‘oS i ‘pue [ercsdde Joyun) Buipseu sledioiue am Jsiaym ABS M M ‘slewnse eulbluc ay) uim sy oye] O} pajoadxs
$1 YoM |[BUDIPRE 2U] J2U] BW] 2yl PuB MJom 3} jo ped yoee Joj pesodold seiel AJnoy oy ‘usyeuepun ag 0} pesodold 1o "USHEUSPUN MIOM [BUCHIPPE
Aue [2jeuilyse SuY) pISoXS 0] A[@|] B1B JO 'PepesoXa IAEY am AUM AES [[IM oM 'S1BLIISS SU; JO SSTOX Ul S99 MEIP O} ALOUINE X@as o} pasu Ajuanbasqns am §|

‘|eSp 0} SBY JOP|0Y 90140 31 yoiym yim Auadoud s jo aunieu puB SnjBA SUl PUB ‘SUORSUN JISUL NG paueD sey Jap|oy
301410 BUL UYSIUM LM SSaLBANDaUS 8y} '1ap|oy 3210 ayl uo Suljel pupy |eucndsoxe e 10 Aigisucdsal Aug 'aseo syl JO {8Simusyio 10) Auxajdwod au; s1o3jjal
28! pasodold a3y Moy DUBISIBpUn Q] AOA digEue 0] usuguiodde AZUSAOSUl Ay} INOGE UONBLLIOII JUSISLJNS SPIOU PINOUS 9%BW dM 1Byl SUNsSo|osip syl

-Aessenau ag ABLU JBUYL UL &M 1L SUCSES] ay] ‘oS J ‘puB S]BWISS auy paaoxa 0; jeacidde yass o) Bulpssu
aiedioluE oM JOLIaUM ABS OSIE (1M SAA SIBWISS SU uiyim N palies Buleg 3iom aul 1o |2 Joy 8.l papus|d, Jo sbalaas U Ui UonBLLIOUI JBy) SSIBLILNS
(1A SAA "SHET [IIM 3OM 343 Jo ped yoee yUUl am JBu) awi oUi pue “yom au) jo Hed yoee 1op abieyo 0] pusiul am sajgl ALnoy syl '©i2pepun ] pusjul am
1BUI MI0M 2111 B3012SIP [IIM oM 's@a) Ino Jo) jenacidde Bunass UsUp "$89) JnC panocldde oym esoU; Wol) [BA0IAdE JsyHn) JN0LUIM SIS0 Sl Pa)ELUIISS SUi UBY)
SJOW JO $88) MEID JOUUED 9M 1BU: OS SIS02 W N0 Lo ded B SB S0 SjBWIlSS 12U "91BWwiss S8 B INO Jas 0] 3ABY am [Bacidde 51500 S1L1 %a9s am UBUAA

SISREN ouloadsg 8se) .

s1ap|oysiBYs JO/PUE SIo)Pa.d O] SpuUny JO SUONRgUIsIq .
Suipel] .

suonebnsaay| .

‘sauobaien Bumoljol a3 Joj $1S00 Wl
yo9s Aluo mou om sjusuuiodde mau LO pUB §LOZ 1200100 L uo pabueyo uonelsiBsl sUl -uone|siBs| SUl Ul UMOP 185 S8 S3RILUWIOS S IO SIOHPRJD au Wwoy
pauElqe sem Ajuouyng sjeudordde pue SISBG SISCD B B UC PSISADDS] SI18M S99} N0 JO JSoW ‘GL0Z 1840100 | 01 Joud pajuodde sism am s1aUm S8S80 U



"[Eap 0} SeY Japjoy a21c SUt Yoium yum Auadosd au) 10 ainjeu pue an[ea sU) pue ‘SUokIUrn Hay)l Ino pauled sey Japioy
SO0 BY} UDIUM LM SSSUBAICaLS B Jsp|oy 8010 sy} uc Suley puiy jeuordaoxe ug Jo Ajjiqisucdsal AUB ‘8$ED BU; Jo (8simuaylo o) AIXadwos i) S1o8yal
a8} pascdoid sy} MOy puejsiapun ¢} nod sjdeua o} Juswiuiodde ADUSAIDSUL Ul INOQE UCKELLOIU JUSIOUINS SPNIoUl PINOYS SYBlW SM J2U) SINso[osip 8y

X81u00 ojul 1sanbas uoelsunwal ay) ind diay 01 pesopsIp 50 1SNW ING BACKddE INoUIM PRINOUI 8] URD sosuadxg "palinaul ‘ag o1 Ayl
ale 10 'sq |IMm JBU) $asUadxe SY; SE [|om SB ‘LUojelsunuwal eyl AQ palsacd yiom oy pue ableus o] pascdoid am 1B 99} 188 8} N0 188 |Im 1sanbal a3) Aue
Buliueduwioooe Lodal ¥ "USYC SI0W SISBG 88) paXy B UO UOREISUNLUSI %335 MOU am pue §10Z Jogoio0 | uc pabueys ucnesiBe) oyl "uonzisiBal auj Ul UMOR
193 SB S8RIWLIOS BU} 10 SI0NPaID SU} WOl pauelgo sem Ajuouing 2jeudoidde pue SISEQ S1S00 SW] B UQ ROIBADDE! @lam $88) N0 JO ISOW 'SLOZ 4890100 |
01 Joud pajuodde aI3M oM SIBUM SSSED L] "SHSE] JUSISIP J0} PASh 8¢ UL SIUNCLUE 198 Juaiayl] JUnowe 1&8s e 1B pabileys ag o1 saay smojie uone|siBal eyl

89} paxi4

unon aul Agq paacidde o AjLO URD 9SBERIDUL UR UALL SSOURISWNOLD S U
abueyo |BRUBISONS PUE |BLR)EW B US3q Jou sey alayl )| peidde abejusorad aui jo joag| [euBiio aup Buixy usym jUnoooe ojul USYE] aleMm 1B} SIOUBISLUNDID
2y ul abueyD |2UBISANS PUE [BLISIBL B USSG SBU 2oy} S1aym Sased Ul (Uopeisunwal Jo siseq au) paacidde ouym uodn Bupuadan) si0ipaud 10 S9RILLIOD
ay Ag pancsdde ag Auo ues pandde obejuaniad auj Jo JUNOWE 2y} Ul gsealow ue Usy] siseq abeeniad & uo parcidde usaq sey Lolelsunwal Jo SI1seq au

‘IESp 0} SBY JSP[OY 30IY0 U} usiym UM Ausdousd sUJ JO slmjBu pue anjeA SuUl pue 'Suciiouny J1sy} N0 psiues sey 1ap|oy
SO0 B} UIUM UIIM SSSUDAIZDAYS 3y} 1apjoy 9140 3 uo Bule) puiy jeuondsoxe ue jo Aligisucdsal Aug '@seD aU) Jo (asimiaLlo 10) Alxajdwiod su sjosyel
23 pasodoid au} moy puejsiapun ¢ noA sjgeus o) uawuiodde Aousajosy] Ui INOGE UONBLLLOM] JUSOINS SPNIOUE pINOYS aXELl SM 18U} aINSOjOsIP YL

‘paonpap usag sey abejusolad uonesiesl sy} Jaue uonepinky sy w Buiuiewas spuny sy 1suiebe pebieys ag usyl (I $1SOD SWR PUB 98} paxy
Aue ‘S9SEQ 10 SINXIW B UO PaUIRIQe S| [BACIdde Sueym pue ‘pasies: sjosse au jsuizBe pableys ag jm suonesies: yo joadsal up pasodde ebepsoiad syt

IXRU0S o
1sanbal uonelsunwal au) 1nd disy 0] pasoPSIp aq 1SNW g ‘eacidde jnoynm palnoul &g UED Sssuadxd pelnoul ‘aq o} A BB JC ‘3G i J2ul sosuadxs
ayl SE [jam SE ‘UCRBIBUNWSI JBY) AG PBJSACD MJom SU) puUe suoles)zal Aue Joj poscdosd abejussiad uopessunwss SUi '958d Syl ul sjasse egusiod syl
1h0 Jas M 1sanbal 22) Aue Buifuedwonoe podal v 'uayo alow siseq sbBejuaolied B Uo UOHRISUNLLSS X89S MOU M DUB §LOT 1240120 L UG paSueys uoneisibay



‘papiacad a1ewnsa [euibuo sy
Uim paseduicd aq jim palinoul sesuadxe [emoe sy Juswiuodde Aousajosul sy JO 8SIN02 843 BULINP S10}1pald PUB S9}ILLWCD ey} o3 Burucdals uaypy jeAcsdde
99} Buiyeas uaum 'painoul aq 0} Al 10 ‘pRIINDUI 9G 0} sesUadxs JO s|ejap Spiacsd [IM JSPIOY 9110 34} ‘§LOZ J2GO100 | Jaye speuw siuswLiodde mau y|

SI0SIAPY 1SHEDadS J8yI) e
susby aieisy] =

SIoASAINS AJJuenDd e
SJUBILNOODY =
sisnjep/siosuonany e
SIOSINDY |BBS/siouclos .

sepnoul Weby wig sy 'peonysul lwaby sy Ag epew abieyn oy ucdn paseq 1502 18 pableyn
§)501 sjuaby

‘a1e) Bunieasid syl 1B 1A 01 109igNs &4 |im S1BISS JUSA|OSU] 211 O PSSIOAL
uchiejaunwal sJoployatiyo 3u Jdwexa |YA aie ydiym siuswsbuely Algjunioa Auedwo) pue suswsbuely AlBjunjop [BNPIAIDU] 30 UCRdEOXS B4} YIAA

saseq |1y

‘uswabuele sy) aacudde Ay} uaym S1seq 931 2u] anoidde S10)ipald pue sjesodold aul Ul Ino 188 S
SiSEq 93} alf} 'SYA] DUB S\YAD U] "88) paxl) B SE UaYo ‘sIsBq 52, aU] 198 sidquiswl s Aurdwod ayy 'sTAN Ul (WAl sjuswasbuesiny Asunjop ienpiaipul 10 (¥AD)
sjuawabueny Awejunjop Avedwod ‘(JAW) sucnepinby Alejunjoa sisqusw o} Ajdde 10U pip §L0Z 4890100 | Woll 198ue yoo] 1ey; sabueyo uonesibay syl

suawabuely Alelunjop pUue suocnepinbij Alejunjoa Sioquuap

‘unen 2yi Ag peacidde ag Ao ued 3sESIOUL UB
usy} SSSUBISWININD au) Ul sBueyd jepuelIsONs pue [BUSIELL B USSQ J0U SBY alay) §| "Sel paxy ol Jo |88 jeuiBuo oy Buixyy Lauym JUNSIOR OJUl USYE] 918M 12Ul
SHOUBISWNOS 3] U] oBUBLD [BnUBiSqNS pUR [BUSIBW B USSQ SBY aIoul Sisum $9520 U (uoieisunal o siseq au) pascidde oym uodn Suipusdap) sioupals
JO 8anLIoD aul Ag peacidde ag AlLo uBd 58; paxy B4} JO JNCWE a4} Ul 9SB2:0Ul UB USY] SISB] 88} Paxy & Uo paacidde ussq sey Lojessunius J¢ SISeq all §|



pesnjesuslad | GL°0 | BuiAdoooioud |

pesniesusiad | 05Q _ si9qeT |

fpied 1 05E sl1apilp B S8l ¢

Xog dad | 006 S8X0Q SAILDIY |

S{|0. [EI0}03(S [0 SSEGEIEP [EIDISWILUIOD 10 3% | 00'L yoszag eseqeie(q [BJ002)3 |
yoes - sydesboroud jepbip uoaniessy ybiy | 0g0 sudeibojoyd 23613 _
Pausied | /10 Bunuld pies _

pslleag st iag | GF0 sBesy

‘yoed ¢ 1B pabieys sa|u j uooruIsadd m

jeuonipny (S8 9se0 ¢ 01 dn "uny) 9se2 Jod ~ Buippaiys [eul PUB 2INSO[D 9SBD J9YR SIBSA g 10 sa)) 3se2 Jo obeicig | gp0z | ¥ ebelolg o4 Ssen

sao)y]0 sl 32 Bugasw |euuoi iad | 0o op _ 2liH Wwooy |

‘POIBA0D3I 2.2 sluswssingsip z Aobayen Buimojjo) sy 1Y) pasodold s

‘gBea|w pue abBeois jeulslul “airy Wood jeuisiul ‘Buifdosooyd aue sjuswsesingsip z Alofsies 1o sejdwexT ‘souUBADE
U1 siojpato Ag pascsdde Bulag afieus UBWSSINGSIP BU 1O SISBY AU} 03 102lGNns “S1ese ol WoJ) [N} Ul S|GRISADIR SUB SIUSWSSINGSIP 259U Juswap oid e
apnjaul Aew Asyy Jo/pue asloaul Aed paiul g Ag S1Eise syl 0) peingune jou ale Asy) ‘aiel1se ayy o} pabieyoas pue wal su Ag paunou: aie sesuadxs g Aobsen

‘599 Yoess AuedwoD pue souzinsu) puog syoeds ‘afelois [euisixs
‘aliu Wwood Sunesw |ewexe ‘Buisiuespe Aoimels slg sjuswesingsip | Aofsies jo seidwexy “Aued payl syl Ag pesioaul Junowe au} jo abieyos e Ag ‘aleiss
2yl 10 lleyaq uo Juswied apelw SBy Wy dU) a1aum "o ajeise s woy jusuiied 1oep B Ag JoUS SIONPSIS Jo jeacidde Joud Byl INOouNM S)e)se SUj Wwody |Inj Ul
SIgRJBA0ISS BB SIUSWSSINAGSID 5534 "S18189 SU1 '0) pIINGLRE ASSAD 9§ UBD S40Je.oL)] pUB ‘0] SoUBIS ) SINBLL S0I0AUL 1] SN 2U; Jo 3SED U] U] pUB P17
fousajosu] B A1eA00aY SSSUISNG Ddd JO 21BISS BU; 4O SWBU Sy} UL ISyje $ Uoium ‘Aued piil) B WO SD10AU! U OF 9|qRISjes AJ0aip Sie sesuadxa | Aiobajes

'z kioBsien 10 | AloBajen toyne se pesuobales aie SJUSWSSINGsK] "SI0HPaID O} paso(osIp Allny o4 1Snu S1B)sa ay) Jo
LORESIUILIPE SUL YiIM USIDaUU0S Ul JoP|OH S92 941 AQ DaLINDU; STUSLUSSINGSIP JO J109dSal Ul UOHED0) R IUSLIBSINGSIP 10 SISE] U] 6 4IS YIM SOUERIOIOE U}

sjuswesingsig



WY 9T:TT £T02/90/92

LIGT/SV10

.u.hmmvccqrw.g.a_o‘ ‘ m.:omvooo aner)

00'62

on._.. +¢_ rmm Eu:u_ ¥1 B VU\WmE.wﬁ\mmﬁmcn_ ‘
133YS | yoysdurey g/adenso 3LOBPOOD) B[ DIJBPOOT) AME[D) (ANMx3  L10z/90/10

(N

<

oot
05°0
0891

o

8ed 71| = suodaa 1 x xFed g saidosojoyd ysdurelg/agersod J10BPOON) DU  SIIBPOOL) T[T (ANMx3  L102/90/10

.._==DM=..< o i o ‘ _._O\:Q‘._n.um"ww___ .Uﬁ_.m,.Huﬁ—.:m b_>.=‘o‘<w ‘ ‘me‘_.‘m;ﬂumﬂ.. h o \w‘\—m:\ummm‘—Wmm_U ;QA:L ) 2POG ._am_ —uu>o.~n_n—<_ﬁ. ._ﬂm Wuaﬁ.v‘umv_ W“.u—hu‘_&om. - on_.h.m.. . 1L,
R R, H [, S . e b e e e e ——— e e L R

{ 150d ) 1omsSapmMoq SaldeyD ‘Alied - sjuswubissy Juawsbeuely sonpeld
AJOSUT



